2.4.2 Use of proceeds

As set out in the Letter from the Board, the Company will pay the
Subscription Price, being HK$80,000,000, to Schemeco for the purpose
of the Creditor Scheme, which will enable the Company to repay part of
the outstanding indebtedness. In addition, as the completion of the
Subscription Agreement and the Creditor Scheme being effective are
inter-conditional upon each other and therefore is part and parcel of the
Restructuring Proposal.

LETTER FROM ACCESS CAPITAL LIMITED

– 58 –

2.4.3 Shareholding structure of the Company

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company as at
the Latest Practicable Date and the changes thereto as a result of the
allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares and the Remuneration
Shares and the transfer of the Option Shares by the Subscriber to
Schemeco (but before any placing down by the Subscriber to restore the
public float):

Name of

Shareholders

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon

Completion, the allotment and

issue of the Subscription

Shares and the Remuneration

Shares and the transfer of the

Option Shares by the

Subscriber to Schemeco
Number of

Existing Shares %

Number of

New Shares %

The Subscriber – – 846,311,968 79.21
Schemeco – – 63,473,398 5.94

Subtotal of the
Concert Group – – 909,785,366 85.15

Success Forever (Note) 618,492,476 58.46 61,849,247 5.78
Directors 5,517,000 0.52 551,700 0.05
Somerley – – 26,447,249 2.48
DTCFL – – 26,447,249 2.48
Other public

Shareholders 433,880,486 41.02 43,388,048 4.06

Total 1,057,889,962 100.00 1,068,468,859 100.00

Note: the entire issued share capital of which is beneficially owned by Mr. Ling.

Immediately upon Completion and following the transfer of the
Option Shares by the Subscriber to Schemeco but before any placing
down by the Subscriber to restore the public float, the Concert Group
will be interested in a total of 909,785,366 New Shares, representing
approximately 85.15% of the enlarged issued share capital of the
Company. As set out in the Letter from the Board, in order to ensure that
immediately upon Completion, there will not be less than 25% of the
Company’s entire issued ordinary share capital held by the public, the

[…]

Increase/
(decrease) in

basis point

Increase/
(decrease) in
profit/(loss)

before tax
HK$’000

Year ended 31 March 2007
Floating rate borrowings 100 (4,975)
Floating rate borrowings (100) 4,975

Year ended 31 March 2008
Floating rate borrowings 100 (4,906)
Floating rate borrowings (100) 4,906

Year ended 31 March 2009
Floating rate borrowings 100 (3,289)
Floating rate borrowings (100) 3,289

Nine months ended 31 December 2009
Floating rate borrowings 100 (3,701)
Floating rate borrowings (100) 3,701

Nine months ended 31 December 2008 (unaudited)
Floating rate borrowings 100 (4,121)
Floating rate borrowings (100) 4,121

(b) Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposures arise from a substantial
portion of sales or purchases by operating units in RMB.

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– I-26 –

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at end of each reporting period to a
reasonably possible change in the RMB exchange rate, with all other variables held
constant, of the Group’s profit/(loss) before tax (due to changes in the fair value of
monetary assets and liabilities).

Year ended 31 March
Nine months ended 31

December
2007 2008 2009 2008 2009

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited)

Increase/(decrease) in profit/(loss)
before tax
– if Hong Kong dollar weakens

against RMB with 5% (1,508) (8,658) (9,525) (3,631) (4,282)
– if Hong Kong dollar

strengthens against
RMB with 5% 1,508 8,658 9,525 3,631 4,282

The Group constantly reviews the economic situation and its foreign currency risk profile,
and considers implementing appropriate hedging measures in future as the need arises.

(c) Credit risk

The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s
policy that all customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit
verification procedures. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing
basis.

The credit risk of the Group’s other financial assets, which comprise cash and bank
balances, derivative financial instruments, equity investments at fair value through profit

[…]

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared by the Directors
and based on a number of assumptions, estimates, uncertainties and currently available
information to provide information of the Retained Group after completion of the
Proposed Transactions. As it has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and because
of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position, results of
operations or cash flows of the Retained Group had the Proposed Transactions been
completed as at the respective dates to which it is made up to or at any future dates.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Retained Group should be
read in conjunction with the financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix I
and other financial information included elsewhere in this Circular.

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE RETAINED GROUP

– II-2 –

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT OF THE

RETAINED GROUP FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2009

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Retained

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Audited Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Unaudited

CONTINUING OPERATION
Turnover 2,055,805 (2,082,750) 233,114 206,169
Cost of sales (2,064,790) 2,040,584 (233,325) (257,531)

Gross loss (8,985) (51,362)
Other income 37,692 (32,947) 10,485 15,230
Selling expenses and distribution costs (3,313) 2,700 (613)
Administrative expenses (78,970) 81,342 (10,274) (4,848) (12,750)
Fair value losses on equity investments

at fair value through profit or loss (1,488) 1,488 –
Provision for impairment of assets (60,697) 55,599 (5,098)
Provision against inventories (10,981) 10,981 –
Estimated loss on debt restructuring – (435,843) (435,843)

Loss from operations (126,742) (490,436)
Finance costs (25,716) 22,640 (3,076)

Loss before tax (152,458) (493,512)
Income tax (140) (118) (258)

Loss for the year from continuing
operation (152,598) (493,770)

DISCONTINUED OPERATION
Loss for the year from

discontinued operation (22,289) 22,289 –

Loss for the year (174,887) (493,770)

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE RETAINED GROUP

– II-3 –

C. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION OF THE RETAINED GROUP AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2009

The
Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Retained

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Audited (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 8) (Note 10) Unaudited

Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment 371,331 (204,482) 166,849
Prepaid lease payments 34,329 (17,835) 16,494

405,660 183,343

Current assets
Inventories 8,554 (8,554) –
Accounts and bills

receivables 144 (101) 43
Prepayments, deposits

and other receivables 3,000 (2,716) 284
Prepaid lease payments 762 (474) 288
Equity investments at fair

value through profit
or loss 4,944 (4,944) –

Amounts due from
Scheme Subsidiaries – 363,170 (363,170) –

Current tax assets 1,931 (1,931) –
Cash and bank balances 1,245 (200) 80,000 (1,057) (80,000) 70,000 69,988

20,580 70,603

Current liabilities
Accounts payables 333,462 (333,292) 170
Accruals and other

payables 75,126 (62,883) 12,243
Borrowings 300,932 (291,860) 70,000 79,072
Amounts due to directors 2,419 (2,419) –
Amounts due to Scheme

Subsidiaries – 388,536 (388,536) –
Current tax liabilities 13,862 (13,418) 444

725,801 91,929

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE RETAINED GROUP

– II-4 –

The
Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Retained

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Audited (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 8) (Note 10) Unaudited

Net current liabilities (705,221) (21,326)

Total assets less current
liabilities (299,561) 162,017

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 69,174 69,174
Deferred tax 31,477 (24,825) 6,652

100,651 75,826

NET ASSETS/
(LIABILITIES) (400,212) 86,191

Capital and reserves
Share capital 105,789 528 (104,731) 9,098 10,684
Reserves (506,001) 4,120 104,731 70,902 461,237 (461,237) 75,507

(4,648) 406,603
(200)

TOTAL EQUITY (400,212) 86,191

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE RETAINED GROUP

– II-5 –

D. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
OF THE RETAINED GROUP FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2009

The
Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Retained

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Audited Note 2 Note 4 Note 6 Note 8 Note 9 Note 10 Unaudited

Cash flows from
operating activities

Loss before tax –
From continuing

operation (152,458) (435,843) (4,648) 99,637 (493,512)
(200)

From discountinued
operation (21,980) 21,980 –

Adjustments for: –
Finance costs 25,955 (22,879) 3,076
Bank interest income (174) 150 (24)
Dividend income from

listed investment (143) 143 –
Gain on disposal of

items of property,
plant and equipment (29,886) 29,886 –

Fair value (gains)/losses,
net: –
Equity investment at

fair value through
profit or loss 1,488 (1,488) –

Derivative financial
instruments –
forward currency
contract, net (382) 382 –

Depreciation 66,813 (55,845) 10,968
Provision against

inventories 10,981 (10,981) –
Professional advisory

fee on debt
restructuring – 4,648 – 4,648

Amortisation of prepaid
land lease payments 981 (695) 286

Amortisation of
intangible assets 8,687 (8,655) 32

Provision for
impairment of assets 65,795 (65,795) –

Estimated loss on debt
restructuring – 435,843 435,843

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE RETAINED GROUP

– II-6 –

The
Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Retained

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Audited Note 2 Note 4 Note 6 Note 8 Note 9 Note 10 Unaudited

Operating loss before
working capital changes (24,323) (38,683)
Decrease/(increase) in

inventories 162,022 (168,755) (6,733)
Decrease in accounts

and bills receivables 131,132 (113,739) 17,393
Increase in factored

accounts receivable (53,394) 53,394 –
Decrease in

prepayments, deposits
and other receivables 2,124 (1,997) 127

Decrease in accounts
payables (175,055) 151,872 (23,183)

Decrease in accruals and
other payables (25,986) 562 (25,424)

Cash generated
from/(used in)
operations 16,520 (76,503)

Interest received 174 (150) 24
Interest paid (25,361) 22,285 (3,076)
Interest element on

finance lease rental
payment (594) 594 –

Hong Kong profits tax
paid (55) 55 –

Net cash used in
operating activities (9,316) (79,555)

Cash flows from
investing activities

Dividends received from
listed investment 143 (143) –

Purchase of items of
property, plant and
equipment (13,921) 12,974 (947)

Proceeds from disposal of
items of property, plant
and equipment 35,619 (35,619) –

Net cash outflow in
deconsolidation of
Scheme Subsidiaries – (80,000) (23,266) (103,266)

Additions to intangible
assets (3,867) 3,867 –

Decrease in loans
receivable 93 (93) –

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE RETAINED GROUP

– II-7 –

The
Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Retained

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Audited Note 2 Note 4 Note 6 Note 8 Note 9 Note 10 Unaudited

Net cash generated
from/(used in)
investing activities 18,067 (104,213)

Cash flows from
financing activities

Proceeds from issue of
shares, net – 80,000 – 80,000

Loans from Subscriber – – 70,000 70,000
Decrease in trust receipt

loans (76,059) 46,059 (30,000)
New bank and other loans 226,850 (178,101) 48,749
Repayment of bank and

other loans (151,883) 132,002 (19,881)
Capital element of finance

lease rental payment (8,445) 8,445 –
Net advances from

Scheme Subsidiaries – 88,081 88,081

Net cash generated
from/(used in)
financing activities (9,537) 236,949

Net increase/(decrease) in
cash and cash
equivalents (786) 53,181

Cash and cash equivalents
at beginning of year 26,732 26,732

Effect of changes in
foreign exchange rate 197 (100) 97

Cash and cash
equivalents at end of
year 26,143 80,010

Analysis of cash and cash
equivalents

Cash and bank balances 36,758 (200) 80,000 (80,000) (26,548) 70,000 80,010
Bank overdraft, secured (10,615) 10,615 –

26,143 80,010

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE RETAINED GROUP

– II-8 –

E. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE RETAINED

GROUP

(1) The adjustment represents the exclusion of the operating results of the Scheme Subsidiaries for
the year ended 31 March 2009, which was extracted from the accountants’ report of the Group in
Appendix I of the Circular, as if the Proposed Transactions had been taken place on 1 April 2008.
This adjustment will not have continuing income statement effect on the Retained Group.

(2) Based on the Creditor Scheme, the entire interests in the Scheme Subsidiaries will be transferred